

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe Tribal Council Minutes February 7, 2023

The Lower Brule Sioux Tribal Council meeting was held at the Tribal Administration Building on Tuesday February 7, 2023. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Clyde J.R. Estes at 11:45 am.

The opening prayer was led by Jewel Jandreau.

Roll Call:

Chairman: Clyde J.R. Estes

Vice Chairman: Neil "Cody" Russell Secretary-Treasurer: Fely Goodface Council Member: Jewel Jandreau Council Member: Chris Skunk Council Member: Lewis Grassrope

1. Other Business

Motion was made by Fely Goodface to approve the following individuals for the Lower Brule Farm Board: Larry Jandreau, Roddy Jandreau, Sonny Ziegler, and Jason Rouillard. This motion was seconded by Chris Skunk.

Motion carried with the vote being four members for, one against (Cody Russell).

Motion was made by Fely Goodface to approve William Ziegler Jr. for the Lower Brule Corporation Board for a term of four (4) years. This motion was seconded by Lewis Grassrope. Motion carried with the vote being five members for, none opposing.

Motion was made by Fely Goodface to approve a policy that any individual with an outstanding debt or financial obligation with the Lower Brule Sioux Tribe, without a bona fide or approved repayment plan, will not be eligible to be appointed or selected for any tribal boards or commissions. This motion was seconded by Chris Skunk.

Motion carried with the vote being five members for, none opposing.

Motion was made by Lewis Grassrope to approve Secretary-Treasurer Fely Goodface and Councilmember Chris Skunk to sit on a Lower Brule Loan Board to oversee all tribal loan programs. This motion was seconded by Jewel Jandreau.

Motion carried with the vote being four members for, one not voting-vote goes with the majority (Chris Skunk).

Recess 12:09 pm

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and correct transcript of the actions and decisions of the Lower Brule Sioux Tribal Council assembled in Regular Session with a quorum present on the 7th day of February, 2023.

Ursula Estes, Recording Secretary

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe